Enabling the Schwab Overnight Import Process for Morningstar Advisor Workstation

Overview

This guide explains how Advisor Workstation users can enable the overnight import process from Charles Schwab. This guide will address the following sections:

- Set Up
- Completing the Authentication Process
- Considerations to Keep in Mind

Set Up

For a user's data to begin appearing in Advisor Workstation via the automated overnight batch import, the following steps must be completed:

- Complete the enrollment process at Schwab by filling out a Schwab form. Once the enrollment form (which simply authorizes Schwab to transmit data for the Master Accounts indicated on the form to Advisor Workstation) is submitted, it can take up to three business days for the data to begin transmitting.
- Complete the Authentication process within Advisor Workstation. This can be done via the User Profile window within Advisor Workstation. For details, see the next section.

The above steps can be completed in either order, but it is recommended to complete the form first, as it will take three business days to process. Once the above steps are completed, no further action is required from the user to enable the automated overnight batch import for Schwab.

Completing the authentication process

To enable the overnight batch process within Advisor Workstation, do the following:

- 1. Log in to Advisor Workstation
- 2. From the menu bar, select **File > User Profile**. The User Profile window opens.

			MORNI	NGSTAR Adv	isor Workstat	ion
File - V	fiew → Tools → Report	s - Help -				M
Nev Nev	V	1	Home	App Hub	Clients & Portfolios	
📑 Add	To Saved	•				
😨 Ope	n/Edit		Start a Pronosal		Video	
Ope	n/Edit in Standard Hypo				VIGO	
0 Ren	ame		Standard with We	alth Forecast		
b Dele	ete Selected Item(s)		Advanced with W	ealth Forecast		
L Imp	ort	F	Duick with Wealth	Forecast	ALA	
🌣 Imp	ort Mapping Preferences		Simplified Quick		This might be the time	The div
Port	folio Mapping		Ep ompined datek		to get in	nrosneo
Clie	nt Group Mapping				More	
Exp	ort		Quick Start	*		
Exp	ort Rolling Returns		Portfolio Report B	luilder	Recently Modified Fi	les
Port	folio Export (XML)		Group		Structured Products - Lu	ima 🔻
File	Sharing		E Client		File Name	Date Mod
Ilea	r Profile				The reame	Date mod
030	oronooo		Portfolio			
- Prei	Mutual Fund Universe		Custom Renchma	ark		
Structured Products Model Exchange			File Sharing			

- 3. Select the **Integrations** tab, then toggle to see **Client Integrations**. Initially you are shown as "Not Authenticated," which means none of your Master Accounts are being maintained within Advisor Workstation.
- 4. Click Authenticate. You are redirected to the Schwab authentication gateway.

General Information	rations	
Third-party Integrations	Client Integrations	
Authentication Status	Authenticated	View authenticated master accounts 🗸
Complete set up for Schw	vab data import	
To enable the automated o	vernight Schwab data import, you r	nust first complete the following tasks:
 Complete the Schw Agreement' to comp request that both So transmitting your date Link your Master A Workstation and Sc 	vab enrollment. Access the <u>Schwal</u> olete the enrollment form, selecting ocial Security Number and Date of B tta within 72 hours.) Account(s). Use the Authenticate bu hwab.	<u>b Forms Library</u> and search for 'Request for Data Access Morningstar Advisor Workstation as the third party. (Pleas Birth are enabled. Once completed, Schwab will begin utton below to establish the connection between Advisor
Repeat the above process	to update/refresh your Master Acco	unt links within Advisor Workstation if/as needed.
Des Austheusetigente		
ne-Authenticate		

5. Enter your **Schwab credentials**, then click **Continue**. Once these are validated, the Enrollment Use Agreement opens.

Please Note: The email address of the **advisor** should be entered in as the user, as opposed to any supporting party's email address.

- Read the agreement. When you scroll to the bottom, check the box to acknowledge reading and agreeing to the agreement.
- 7. Click **Continue**, then **Accept** when the Endpoint Agreement opens.



Considerations to Keep in Mind

Once the setup is complete and data begins importing to Advisor Workstation, users may need to take the following actions over time:

- If the overnight batch process results in unrecognized securities from Schwab to Advisor Workstation, users will need to map these unrecognized securities to Morningstar-tracked investments in Advisor Workstation. These mappings are saved, so this work will need to be done only once for a given security.
- To refresh the list of authorized Master Accounts whether that means to add or remove Master Accounts sending data to Advisor Workstation — users can click the Re-authenticate button in the User Profile window. This automatically removes any existing Master Accounts a user is no longer authorized to receive, as well as adds any new Master Accounts created/authorized since the last authentication. Remember, too, to resubmit an enrollment form with Schwab indicating which new or existing Master Accounts should be added or removed.